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Richard F. Daines, M.D.
Commissioner

July 25, 2007

Irving Fruchter, Dov Goldman, Jacob Schwartz
Congregation Bais TranalMachne Bnos Square
Spring Mountain Resort
359 Phillipsport Road
Spring Glen, N.Y. 12483

Re: Spring Mountain Resort, Town of Mamakating

Dear Sirs:

You are hereby directed to cease all operations of a temporary residence, children's overnight
camp and children's day camp at the above noted facility due to your failure to obtain permits as required
by State Sanitary Code (SSC) § 7-2.4(a) and § 7-1.4(a). In accordance with SSC § 7-2.4(d) and § 7-1.4(c)
applications for permits to operate have been denied by this Department due to the presence of public
health hazards and numerous and serious violations of the State Sanitary Code and other applicable codes,
rules and regulations as documented during inspections conducted at this facility on 3/12/07, 3/30/07,
4/26/07,6/14/07, 7/5/07 and 7/23/07. These public health hazards and violations include, but are not
limited to, the following:

1. Operation of a temporary residence and children's camps without a permit, in violation of SSC § 7­
1.4(a) and § 7-2.4(a).

2. Construction and renovation work done prior to obtaining the applicable permits and approvals, in
violation ofSSC § 7-2. I2(a) and (b), § 7-1.7, and § 7-1.8.

3. Failure to maintain a fire alarm system and failure to develop and implement a fire evacuation plan, in
violation ofSSC § 7-1.10 and § 7-2.18 (b)(l) and (4).

4. Use of an unapproved children's camp food service facility (indoor tennis courts), in violation of SSC
§ 7-2.19(a).

5. Emergency response access blocked or obstructed by guest and staff vehicles; interior and exterior
routes of egress obstructed by furniture, tricycles and personal effects, in violation of SSC § 7-
2.1 (b)(2) (xxii), 7-2. 1(b)(xxviii), and § 7-2.18 (c)(l).

6. Failure to maintain and properly operate the sewage disposal system resulting in the discharge of
improperly treated sewage to the ground surface, in violation of SSC § 7-2.7 (b) and (c) and § 7­
1.16(c).

7. Failure to install and maintain fire safety equipment such as emergency lights, self-closing, self­
latching fire and smoke doors, in violation ofSSC § 7-1.6(a), 7-1.11, and § 7-2. 18(a) and (c).

8. Swimming pools and swimming pool equipment not properly operated and maintained in a safe,
sanitary manner in accordance with SSC Subpart 6-1, in violation ofSSC § 7-2.1 1(a)(3) and § 7-1.31.

9. Food service facilities, including food storage and food preparation areas, are in disrepair, unclean,
and not maintained in accordance with SSC Subpart 14-1, in violation of sse § 7-2.19 (a) and §7­
1.20.




